
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

MILWAUKEE DIVISION 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Carrie McDougle, Chris Lemke, Angela 
Miller, Anatoliy Rashragovich, and Allison 
Theys, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
 v.       Case No. 2:20-cv-00869-JPS 
 
S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc., a Wisconsin 
corporation, 
 

Defendant. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

JOINT NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT 
  

The parties, through their undersigned counsel, give notice that the parties in the above-

captioned action have reached a settlement.  The parties anticipate that Plaintiffs will be able to 

file a Notice of Voluntary Dismissal with the Court within ten business days. 

 Dated May 1, 2023 
  

REESE LLP 
 
By:  s/ Michael Reese    
Michael R. Reese 
100 West 93rd Street, 16th floor 
New York, New York 10025 
Tel: (212) 643-0500 
mreese@reesellp.com 
 
Spencer Sheehan  
SHEEHAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
60 Cuttermill Rd Ste 409 
Great Neck, New York 11021 
Tel: (516) 268-7080 
spencer@spencersheehan.com 

QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
 
By:  s/ Daniel Conley   
Daniel Conley  
Nathan J. Oesch 
411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2350 
Milwaukee, WI 53202-4426 
Tel: (414) 277-5609 
Fax: (414) 978-8863 
Daniel.Conley@quarles.com 
Nathan.Oesch@quarles.com 
 
Purvi G. Patel 
Matthew J. Wyatt 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
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Michael F. Brown 
DVG Law Partner LLC 
PO Box 645 
Neenah, WI 54957 
Tel: (920) 273-6177 
mbrown@dvglawpartner.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
  
 

707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 6000 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-3543 
Tel: (213) 892-5200 
Fax: (213) 892-5454 
PPatel@mofo.com 
 
Adam J. Hunt 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9601 
Tel: (212) 468-8000 
Fax: (212) 468-7900 
AdamHunt@mofo.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
S. C. Johnson & Son, Inc. 
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